STATE OF MINNESOTA DISTRICT COURT

COUNTY OF POLK NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
CRIMINAL DIVISION
) COURT FILE NO. 60-CR-11-2640
STATE OF MINNESOTA, )
PLAINTIFF, )
)
VS. )
)
)
TIMOTHY C. HOLMSETH, )
DEFENDANT, )

December 18, 2013
Polk County Court Administrator

Dear Administrator,
Attached you will find a MOTION and supporting Affidavit.
I am requesting a court date for this matter.

Respectfully,
Timothy Charles Holmseth

Cc: Ronald Galstad, Barb Erdman, Greg Widseth



STATE OF MINNESOTA DISTRICT COURT

COUNTY OF POLK NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
CRIMINAL DIVISION
) COURT FILE NO. 60-CR-11-2640
STATE OF MINNESOTA, )
PLAINTIFF, )
)
vs. ) MOTION
)
)
TIMOTHY C. HOLMSETH, )
DEFENDANT, )

The undersigned brings this MOTION based upon the fact the CITY OF EAST
GRAND FORKS POLICE DEPARTMENT / STATE OF MINNESOTA (hereby
referred to as the PLAINTIFF) acted improperly regarding evidence it seized from
TIMOTHY HOLMSETH.

Because of the improper activities of the PLAINTIFF, evidence, as well as valuable
property, personal keepsakes, and other data was lost, damaged, and/or destroyed.

Intervention is required by the District Court to secure evidence that was lost and/or
damaged, and/or destroyed on a hard-drive while it was in the custody of the
PLAINTIFF.

The facts are as follows:

k.

On December 14, 2012 the East Grand Forks Police Department (EGFPD)
entered the residence of TIMOTHY HOLMSETH with a Search Warrant, which
was signed by Honorable Jeff Remick on December 13, 2012.

The EGFPD seized property from TIMOTHY HOLMSETH including a Western
Digital 500 GB Hard-Drive — Serial Number WCAS87169279.

None of the law enforcement agencies or agents that took possession and/or
retained custody of the hard-drive completed a chain of custody form.

During the execution of the Search Warrant on December 14, 2012 the EGFPD
placed evidence in storage containers with labels that read “State of Minnesota /
Department of Public Safety / Bureau of Criminal Apprehension”.

There is no evidence on the record that demonstrates or proves the actual
whereabouts of the hard-drive between December 14, 2012 and April 3, 2013.
The Search Warrant signed by Judge Remick did not instruct or authorize law
enforcement to search the contents of the hard-drive.



10.
11
54

13.

EGF City Attorney Ronald Galstad was aware there was no Search Warrant
authorizing a search of the hard-drive. On January 4, 2013 Attorney Galstad
stated to Honorable Tamara Yon in open court that the BCA would not search the
hard-drive without another warrant. He also stated he would be requesting another
warrant so the BCA could perform the search.

In an entry to an Incident Report on April 27, 2013 Sgt. Michael Norland,
investigator, PCSO retroactively reports he searched the hard-drive on April 3,
2013.

The search of the hard-drive was done without a warrant and was therefore illegal.
The hard-drive was returned to TIMOTHY HOLMSETH inoperable.

The hard-drive was/is deemed evidence by the STATE OF MINNESOTA.

The hard-drive contains facts within its internal administration logs needed so the
activity of the hard-drive can be investigated.

Facts and circumstances surrounding this matter indicates official misconduct and
deception has been taking place, which is evidenced by the following:

—> MISREPRESENTATION

= The EGFPD used evidence containers bearing BCA labels

= EGF City Attorney Galstad referred to the BCA while talking about a
search warrant to the Judge

= Sgt. Norland, and investigator with the PCSO, reported he was working
with an EGFPD officer assigned to the Pine-to-Prairie Drug Task Force

o Aninternal investigation conducted by a special agent of the
BCA,; a public information officer for the Minnesota Department
of Public Safety; and the assistant superintendent of the BCA
revealed that the BCA played no role in this case whatsoever.

“We were not requested to conduct a forensic examination on your computer,” said,
Drew Evans, assistant superintendent, BCA. “The Bureau of Criminal Apprehension had
no involvement in this case”.

“The BCA had no role in the investigation you describe and did not attach any tags to
evidence in that case,” said Jill Oliveira, public information officer, Minnesota
Department of Public Safety.

“There are no BCA personnel serving on that [Pine-to-Prairie Task Force] task force,”
Oliveira said.

= NO CHAIN OF EVIDENCE

= Neither the PCSO nor EGFPD properly recorded the chain of evidence.
=  Between December 14, 2012 and March 28, 2013 the hard-drive could
have been literally ANYWHERE.



= REQUEST FOR COPY OF HARD-DRIVE BY EGFPD

= Sgt. Norland states in his report that he searched the hard-drive and found
no sign of illegal activity. He states he returned the hard-drive to the
EGFPD. He then states Officer Schrage contacted him and asked him to
make a copy of it.

= There is no good explanation for why the EGFPD wanted a copy of a
hard-drive that had already been searched and was found to contain to sign
of illegal activity.

— KNOWLEDGE OF ILLEGAL SEARCH BY PROSECUTOR

= On November 25, 2013 Attorney Ronald Galstad called Sgt. Michael Norland to
the witness stand during a MOTION TO COMPEL hearing. Galstad questioned
Norland about the search he conducted on TIMOTHY HOLMSETH’S hard-drive.
= Attorney Galstad knew the hard-drive had been searched without a Warrant.

= PRIOR REPORTS OF MISCONDUCT AND
INTIMIDATION AGAINST PLAINTIFF

= The owner of the hard-drive, TIMOTHY HOLMSETH, is
an investigative journalist and his hard-drive contained
evidence regarding police corruption and a child
kidnapping.

= In 2012 TIMOTHY HOLMSETH reported misconduct and
intimidation to which he was subjected by law enforcement
officers, attorneys, and public officials in the Ninth
Minnesota Judicial District, as well as Florida.

* TIMOTHY HOLMSETH reported the misconduct to:

o United States Attorney B. Todd Jones (and
subsequently the Minneapolis FBI)

Office of Lawyer’s Professional Responsibility
District Judge Tamara Yon

City of East Grand Forks / Mayor / City Council
Minnesota Public Defender’s Office

0 0 0o

= The seizure and destruction of TIMOTHY
HOLMSETH’S hard-drive FOLLOWED his
reports to the aforementioned officials.

The undersigned hereby moves the Court for an Order finding:

1. The search of TIMOTHY HOLMSETH’S hard-drive was conducted without a
proper warrant and was illegal.



2. The PLAINTIFF, and or any other party found responsible by the Court, is
Ordered to guarantee payment for the forensic data recovery of Western Digital
500 GB Hard-Drive — Serial Number WCAS87169279. The data recovery shall
be performed by a forensic lab in Lexington, Kentucky that works with Best Buy
Inc.

3. The PLAINTIFF and/or responsible party shall pay the initial down payment of
$250. The balance will range from $500 - $2,000 depending on time and
resources required to complete the recovery and payment must be guaranteed by
the responsible party.

4. If for any reason the total amount exceeds $2,000 — the responsible party shall be
responsible for the balance.

Date this 18th day of December, 2013

Timoﬂlﬂjll Charles Holmseth
320 177 Street NN'W.

Unit # 17

East Grand Forks, MN
56721

218.773.1299
218.230.1310 (cell)

N Crb=rot—

i2-1%-1%

Chumin ¥anu Rifponen  13-16-12

v, LYNNE MARIE HEFFERNAN
3’ Notary Public %
Minnesota
My Comm. Expires
“Jan 31, 2018




POLK COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICE e [ |
INCIDENT REPORT Case Number I13-DO€)44? J

i Juvenile Incident CFS# i13CFSébb-6§3§)2 i How Reported (Phone 7 l Reported Date @E
INCIDENT INFORMATION : AL R T : Heeii 8 T
Date Occurred Day of Week Time Occurred
From | 03/29/2013 |t0[ 03/29/2013 | [ Friday | From [ 1000 | to[ 1000 | Assigned [  03/20/20131000 |
Dispatched Location | : ' | Awived | 03/29/20131000 |
Actual Location ] - - ) ) ’ Cleared |___D3f29!20131115 —f
Incident Address |600 Bruce St ' _ _‘ District ICrookston city ]
City, ST Zip [Crookston, MN 56716 7 | sub-Beat | ]
INCIDENT SYNOPSIS B e :

On 3/29/2013 the Polk County Sheriff's Office assisted the East Grand Forks Police Department with the Forensic
Examination of digital evidence.

Active. N
REPORTING PARTY 1 o g
Reporting Party Sex Birth Date Age
iEast Grand Forks Police | ﬁmale ] L,‘ \ I___ |j ¥ Juvenile
Eye Color Hair Color Race Ethnicity Height Weight
| 4] | ] |White J Ron-Hispanic ] [ l r |
DL# Other ID # ~ Other ID Type
[ ] I I ]
SEASONAL ADDRESS " '
Address __ City o State Zip
520 Demers Ave  |[EastGrandForks | [MN_][56721

Seasonal Phone #  Cell Phone # Work Phone #

(2187731104 | 1]

PERMANENT ADDRESS
Address State Zip Country

City
I 1 | I

Perm. Phone # Parent Cell # Work Phone #

| I | |

Notes
lAdditionaI Description -

Printed: 12/2/2013 9:59:60 AM Page 10f 7



OFFENSE 1

Offense . o ) Date State Statute UCR AB Group

|Assist Other Agency | 032012013 || ) i B ]
Activity ~ Weapon _ Special Circumstances LINKED SUSPECT(S)

|0peratingIPromoting | Assisting | JUnknown | [ - No linked suspecits.

L L I
{ H Je

Status [Assisted / Advised_9000 | Location |Government / Public Building

Method of Entry - Location #2 i ‘
Point of Entry | - —I Gang Activity |No gang activity J

LINKED VICTIM(S)
No linked victims.

No. Premises Entered Premises Inhabited [“IYes ¥ No SEUSP.EGt(S) suspected
of using
I Bias/Hate Crime |Vicﬁm(s) suspected of using T~ Alcohol
Type | | I~ Alcohol [~ Drugs
Target Code I‘ - ] i~ Drugs i‘_‘;Computgr Equip
[¥ Not Applicable v Not Applicable
Afiliation | |
PROPERTY 1 ; )
Loss Code Property Code Disposition i
IUnknown j [Any not fitting in other categoriggj ]Unknown
Description |Cell phone - }
Quantity  Value Weight  Serial Number i Lost Property Associated Offenses
l 1]| | vr . j ’ __| ™ Found Property |Assist Other Agency |
Date Recovered Recovery ORI  Evidence # Make
I | I Jle |
Model _ Style Color B Year
VX11000 B | I | |
Drug Qty.  Est. Value Type Drug Measurement  Suspected Drug Type

Ll $50.00]| I

- No. of Vehicles
Stolen - Other
Recovered Other

Prinfed: 12/2/2013 9:59:50 AM Page 2 of 7



PROPERTY 2

Loss Code _ 'Property Code ~ Disposition
| Unknown | 170_f_ﬁce equipment } i!gknown

Description 1500 GB hard drive. 7 . ) B ““ - '—“l
Quantity  Value Weight Serial Number i Lost Property Associated Offenses

|

|| N—I |WCASS7:‘89.279 | ™t Found Property |Assist Other Agency 1

Date Recovered  Recovery ORI  Evidence # _ Make _
[ 7 [ r | r ] lﬂe§tern Digital __]
Model Style ) Color Year
Drug Qty.  Est. Value Type Drug Measurement  Suspected Drug Type
L | $50.00] | | _ l
No. of Vehicles
Stolen Other
Recovered | Other
PROPERTY 3 - :
Loss Code Property Code Disposition N
|Unknown | |Any not fitting in other categories I iUnknoyn J
Description \trackphbne ' _]
Quantity  Value ~ Weight Serial Number I Lost Property Associated Offenses
I 1] [ || | I Found Property (3 = Giner Agency |
Date Recovered Recovery ORI Evidence # Make
[ I L . | ]
Model Style Color Year
1 J L | |
Drug Qty.  Est. Value Type Drug Measurement  Suspected Drug Type
l I s50.00] [ I |
No. of Vehicles
| Stolen Other
II_QEgovered Other
‘PROP.ER'_I'Y E_STIMATED_ VALUE SUMMARY by LOSS CODE
All Codes None $0.00! Counterfeited $0.00 Seized | $0.00
No Code $0.00, Burned | $0.00 Destroyed $0.00 Stolen $0.00
Recovered $0.00 Unknown
Printed: 12/2/2013 9:59:50 AM Page 3of 7



OTHER PERSON 1 _ _
Name Type of Person Sex Date of Bith  Age [ Juvenile

|Schrage,‘l_3_«eis-5-o R —i |Mentiopet£! l méTe } { ) ;] l_ J I Will Testify
Eye Color Hair Color ~ Race _ Ethnicity ~ Height  Weight
| | ! —| |White B | |Non-Hispanicr l 'L ) _] l{ J
DL # Other ID # Other ID Type
Ll L. . 1l ]
SEASONAL ADDRESS
Address ) City State Zip
|520 Demers Ave |[EastGrand Forks | |MN ||56721 |
Seasonal Phone #  Cell Phone # Work Phone #
(2187731104 || I B
PERMANENT ADDRESS '
Address _ City State Zip L
L I [ | |
Perm. Phone #  Parent Cell # Work Phone #
[i—] [ i N
OTHER PERSON 2 s :

Name _ Type of Person Sex Date of Bith  Age i~ Juvenile
fHajicek, Rodney (EGFPD) | |Mentioned I {Male ] |_ [ﬁJ T Will Testify
Eye Color Hair Color Race ' Ethnicity Height Weight
| 1 | [white | [Non-Hispanic || 1 ]

DL # ] Other ID # Other ID Type
L] JL | |
SEASONAL ADDRESS '

Address City State Zip

520 Demers Ave [East Grand Forks | [MN | [56721

Seasonal Phone #  Cell Phone # ‘Work Phone #

(2187732204 || |

PERMANENT ADDRESS
Address City State Zip

| | I ]

Perm. Phone #  Parent Cell # Work Phone #

1 E L I

Printed: 12/2/2013 9:59:50 AM Page 4 of 7




OTHER PERSON 3

Rame .. s s SR LIETHO0 Sex DaeofBith JAge § iduvenie
{Holmseth, Timothy | lMentioned 1 [Male - ] [03/17/1968 —l ]45 I will Testify
Eye Calor HairColor ~ Race Ethnicity Height ~ Weight
I# | [ - J lWhite f ,Non-l-lispanic | ! | r |
DL# Other ID # Other ID Type
I | |

SEASONAL ADDRESS

Address __ City State Zip

320 17th St NWApt 17 | [East Grand Forks | [MN

Seasonal Phone #  Cell Phone # Work Phone #
5073810250 || |1

PERMANENT ADDRESS
Address City State Zip

| 1L N

Perm. Phone #  Parent Cell # Work Phone #

[ L l

Notes

:

STATUS

Exceptional Clearance ( - |

Officer

Responsibility

Exceptional Clearance Date [ - ‘ ]Nortand, Mike 5022

Responsible foii:;]

Case Status  |Ciosed | Status Date |04/27/2013 1119 |

i~ Woeapon Involved [ Force Involved ¥: Reviewed

I™ Accident Involved  Accident Z:

Approved By - Patrol Supervisor |Tadman, Jim A | Date [o05/02/2013 1402 |

Reviewed By - Records [ ] Date I; R

Printed: 12/2/2013 9:50:50 AM
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Initial Officer Report . ' ; _ NARRATIVE # 1
ORI Case Number Date Officer

[MN0G00000  |[13-000447 | [03/29/2013 | [Norland, Mike I[5022 | [ Release to Public

On 3/29/2013 | was contacted by Lt. Rodney Hajicek with the East Grand Forks Police Department in reference
to a hard drive that was dropped off at our office by Officer Aiesso Schrage with the Pine-To-Prairie Task Force
on 12/15/2012. Officer Schrage also brought over two cell phones at that time. One of the cell phones is a
trackphone and is unable to be ripped at this time by the XRY cell phone forensic equipment and software. The
other phone is an LG - VX11000 cell phone. End of report.

Printed: 12/2/2013 9:59:50 AM Page 6 of 7



Assisting Officer Report _ : ‘NARRATIVE # 2
ORI Case Number Date _ Officer
[MN0600000  |[13-000447  |[04/27/2013 | [Norland, Mike ~|[s022 |7 Release to Public

The hard drive that was given to me fo look at was a Western Digital 500 GB hard drive with the S/N:
WCAS87169279. On 4/3/2013 at approx. 0850 hrs. | hook up the above hard drive to a write blocker that was
hooked up to my forensic computer through a usb cord. | looked through the computer and did not find
anything that would show illegal activity on the computer. | then shut the computer off and unhooked the hard
drive. | later returned the hard drive and cell phones to Officer Schrage. | was later asked to image the hard
drive. | again received the hard drive on 4/22/2013. | was in the process of imaging another hard drive and did
not get a chance to image this hard drive. On 4/26/2013 | was again contacted by Officer Schrage that there
was a court order for all the property to be returned to the suspect in their case. The hard drive was returned to
Officer Shrage. End of report. Closed.

Printed: 12/2/2013 9:59:50 AM Page 7 of 7
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EAST GRAND FORKS

POLICE DEPARTMENT

Michael Hedlund 520 Demers Avenue East Grand Forks, MN 56721
Chief of Police Phone (218) 773 - 1104 Fax (218) 773 - 1108

December 6, 2013

Timothtgf Holmseth
320 17 Street NW #17
Fast Grand Forks, MN 56721

Dear Mr. Holmseth:

Regarding your Request for Information filed on November 20,2013, you have previously been
provided copies of the police repotts pertaining to that incident. In this situation neither our
Department nor the Polk County Sheriff’s Office completed a chain of custody form so
unfortunately I do not have any additional documents to provide for you.

I apologize for the delay"inf.gctting thi“é.'i.ﬁfolhnétic.m to you.

SJQ%
™~

Michael S. Hedlund
Chief of Police

oe: Ron Galstad — City Attorney §
File :



4. The property or things above-described consist of any item or constitute any

evidence which tends to show a crime has been committed or tends to show that a
particular person has committed a crime.

3. The property or things above-described are in danger of loss, destruction or
removal as Timothy Charles Holmseth has denied allegations that he is in violation of

the sentencing order dated October 29, 2012 and evidence to prove the
allegation would be contained above referenced would be contained on or in the property
or things above-described.

The Court further finds that probable cause exists to believe that the above-described

property and things are at the above-described premises or on the person of Timothy Charles
Holmseth based upon the application of EGFPD Officer Aeisso Schrage, which is attache
s

hereto and expressly incorporated herein.
— e —— —

NOW, THEREFORE, YOU, EGFPD Officer Aeisso Schrage AND OTHER LAW
ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS ACTING UNDER YOUR DIRECTION AND CONTROL, THE
PEACE OFFICERS AFORESAID, HEREBY ARE COMMANDED BETWEEN THE HOURS
OF 7:00 AM. AND 8:00 PM TO SEARCH THE DESCRIBED PREMISES, MOTOR
VEHICLE, AND THE PERSON OF TIMOTHY CHARLES HOLMSETH FOR THE ABOVE-
DESCRIBED PROPERTY AND THINGS, TO SEIZE THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY AND
THINGS, AND TO RETAIN THEM IN CUSTODY SUBJECT TO COURT ORDER AND
ACCORDING TO LAW.

R . BYTHECOURT: -

Dated {/Fc. /b 2012, oy o
Jud%cﬁﬁ District Court
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